

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Ethan R. SHIELDS  
Staff Sergeant (E-6)  
United States Marine Corps,

Appellant

**REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF  
OF APPELLANT**

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 202100061

USCA Dkt. No. 22-0279/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

Aiden J. Stark  
LT, JAGC, USN  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
Navy-Marine Corps  
Appellate Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE  
Building 58, Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20374  
(202) 685 – 7292  
aiden.j.stark2.mil@us.navy.mil  
CAAF Bar No. 37598

## Index of Reply

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities .....	iii
Argument.....	1
A. The Government fails to account for the extremely narrow date parameter of the search authorization: December 23, 2018 .....	1
B. The cases the Government cited do not support Mr. Smith’s search .....	4
C. The Government fails to explain how the reasonableness of Mr. Smith’s search evolved .....	8
D. The Government misunderstands why the military judge’s three factual findings were clearly erroneous.....	9
E. The military judge only considered the <i>methodology</i> proffered by Mr. Peden, not his testimony about the Cellebrite software’s <i>capabilities</i> —a critical distinction .....	11
F. Granting relief will not create <i>ex ante</i> limitations on future digital searches.....	14
G. The Government must be vigilant in this digital age .....	15
Certificate of Compliance .....	19
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	20

## Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987) .....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	9, 18
